
Bid Details

Bid End Date/Time 02-06-2022 14:00:00

Bid Opening Date/Time 02-06-2022 14:30:00

Bid Offer Validity (From End Date) 75 (Days)

Ministry/State Name Ministry Of Civil Aviation

Department Name Airports Authority Of India (aai)

Organisation Name Airports Authority Of India ,rhq Nr - Rangpuri

Office Name Aai Rhq Nr

Item Category
Goods Transport Service – Per Trip based Service -
Machinery & Equipment; Suitable Vehicle for transportation
of Mobile ATC Tower; Suitable to transport Mobile ATC
Tower

Contract Period  3 Month(s)

Minimum Average Annual Turnover of the
bidder (For 3 Years) 5 Lakh (s)

Years of Past Experience Required for
same/similar service 3 Year (s)

Past Experience of Similar Services
required Yes

MSE Exemption for Years Of Experience
and Turnover Yes

Startup Exemption for Years Of Experience
and Turnover Yes

Document required from seller

Experience Criteria,Bidder Turnover,Certificate (Requested
in ATC),Additional Doc 1 (Requested in ATC),Additional Doc
2 (Requested in ATC),Additional Doc 3 (Requested in
ATC),Additional Doc 4 (Requested in ATC)
*In case any bidder is seeking exemption from Experience /
Turnover Criteria, the supporting documents to prove his
eligibility for exemption must be uploaded for evaluation by
the buyer

Bid to RA enabled No

Time allowed for Technical Clarifications
during technical evaluation 3 Days

Estimated Bid Value 1480900

Evaluation Method Total value wise evaluation

 

Bid Number: GEM/2022/B/2193965
Dated: 20-05-2022

Bid Document

EMD Detail

Advisory Bank ICICI

1 / 7

1172072/2022/O/o APD(KHUSHINAGAR)-NR
48



EMD Percentage(%) 2.00

EMD Amount 29618

ePBG Detail

Advisory Bank ICICI

ePBG Percentage(%) 3.00

Duration of ePBG required (Months). 3

(a). EMD EXEMPTION: The bidder seeking EMD exemption, must submit the valid supporting document for the
relevant category as per GeM GTC with the bid. Under MSE category, only manufacturers for goods and Service
Providers for Services are eligible for exemption from EMD. Traders are excluded from the purview of this Policy.

(b). EMD & Performance security should be in favour of Beneficiary, wherever it is applicable. 

Beneficiary: 
Airport Director
O/o Airport Director, Airports Authority of India , Kushinagar International Airport, Ramkola Road, Kushinagar,
Uttar Pradesh-274402
(Airports Authority Of India)

Splitting

Bid splitting not applied.

MSE Purchase Preference

MSE Purchase Preference Yes

1. If the bidder is a Micro or Small Enterprise as per latest definitions under MSME rules, the bidder shall be
exempted from the requirement of "Bidder Turnover" criteria and "Experience Criteria". If the bidder is OEM of the
offered products, it would also be exempted from the "OEM Average Turnover" criteria. In case any bidder is
seeking exemption from Turnover / Experience Criteria, the supporting documents to prove his eligibility for
exemption must be uploaded for evaluation by the buyer.
2. If the bidder is a Startup, the bidder shall be exempted from the requirement of "Bidder Turnover" criteria and
"Experience Criteria". If the bidder is OEM of the offered products, it would also be exempted from the "OEM
Average Turnover" criteria. In case any bidder is seeking exemption from Turnover / Experience Criteria, the
supporting documents to prove his eligibility for exemption must be uploaded for evaluation by the buyer. 
3. The minimum average annual financial turnover of the bidder during the last three years, ending on 31st
March of the previous financial year, should be as indicated above in the bid document. Documentary evidence in
the form of certified Audited Balance Sheets of relevant periods or a certificate from the Chartered Accountant /
Cost Accountant indicating the turnover details for the relevant period shall be uploaded with the bid. In case the
date of constitution / incorporation of the bidder is less than 3-year-old, the average turnover in respect of the
completed financial years after the date of constitution shall be taken into account for this criteria. 
4. Years of Past Experience required: The bidder must have experience for number of years as indicated above in
bid data sheet (ending month of March prior to the bid opening) of providing similar type of services to any
Central / State Govt Organization / PSU / Public Listed Company. Copies of relevant contracts / orders to be
uploaded along with bid in support of having provided services during each of the Financial year. 
5. Purchase preference to Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs): Purchase preference will be given to MSEs as
defined in Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs) Order, 2012 dated 23.03.2012 issued
by Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises and its subsequent Orders/Notifications issued by concerned
Ministry. If the bidder wants to avail the Purchase preference for services, the bidder must be the Service
provider of the offered Service. Relevant documentary evidence in this regard shall be uploaded along with the

2 / 7

1172072/2022/O/o APD(KHUSHINAGAR)-NR
49



bid in respect of the offered service. If L-1 is not an MSE and MSE Service Provider (s) has/have quoted price
within L-1+ 15% of margin of purchase preference /price band defined in relevant policy, then 100% order
quantity will be awarded to such MSE bidder subject to acceptance of L1 bid price. 
6. Estimated Bid Value indicated above is being declared solely for the purpose of guidance on EMD amount and
for determining the Eligibility Criteria related to Turn Over, Past Performance and Project / Past Experience etc.
This has no relevance or bearing on the price to be quoted by the bidders and is also not going to have any
impact on bid participation. Also this is not going to be used as a criteria in determining reasonableness of
quoted prices which would be determined by the buyer based on its own assessment of reasonableness and
based on competitive prices received in Bid / RA process. 
7. Past Experience of Similar Services: The Bidder must have successfully executed / completed at least one
single order of 80 % of the Estimated Bid Value or 2 orders each of 50 % of the Estimated Bid Value or 3 orders
each of 40 % of the Estimated Bid Value for similar service(s) in last three years to any Central / State Govt
Organization / PSU / Public Listed Company. Copies of contracts / work orders and documentary evidence of
successful execution / completion in support of Past Experience of Similar Services along with names, address
and contact details of clients shall be uploaded with the bid for verification by the Buyer. 

Additional Qualification/Data Required

For Valuable goods requiring high security, provide following details: 1. Scope of service 2. Service
provider responsibility 3. Buyer responsibility 4. Size of the goods 4. Weight of the
goods:1653034326.pdf

Goods Transport Service – Per Trip Based Service - Machinery & Equipment; Suitable
Vehicle For Transportation Of Mobile ATC Tower; Suitable To Transport Mobile ATC
Tower ( 1 )

Technical Specifications

Specification Values

Core

Nature of Goods Machinery & Equipment

Type of Truck Suitable Vehicle for transportation of Mobile ATC Tower

Size / Weight of vehicle Suitable to transport Mobile ATC Tower

Area of Operation Hilly + Plain Area

Addon(s)

Loading Yes

Unloading Yes

Tracking System (GPS) Yes

Transit Insurance No

Additional Details

Drop Location Zipcode 363520

Start Location Zipcode 274402

Additional Specification Documents

Consignees/Reporting Officer and Quantity

3 / 7

1172072/2022/O/o APD(KHUSHINAGAR)-NR
50

https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/resources/upload2/MayQ222/bidding/biddoc/bid-3419842/1653034326.pdf


S.No. Consignee/Reporti
ng Officer Address

Number of
trips(Pickup
and drop to

specified
location)

Additional
Requirement

1 Vandana Sahu

274402,O/o Airport Director
,Airports Authority of India
,Kushinagar International
Airpoirt ,Kasia Kushinagar Uttar
Pradesh ,Pincode-274402

1

Approx Loading
Weight In MT/KL : 8
Approx Unloading
Weight In MT/KL : 8
Approx. KM for
Tracking : 1745

Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions
1. Buyer Added Bid Specific ATC

Buyer Added text based ATC clauses

Generic

Shifting of MATC from Kushinagar Airport Uttar Pradesh pin 2744002 to actual delivery is to be done at
below mentioned address

Delivery location:

 Airports Authority of India

O/o General Manager (Engg. – Project)

New Greenfield Airport Project, Hirasar

Vill.- Hirasar

Beside NH-8A (Near Beti River Bridge)

Dist.-Rajkot (Gujarat)

Pin Code-363520

2. Generic

Bidder financial standing: The bidder should not be under liquidation, court receivership or similar

Proceedings, should not be bankrupt. Bidder to upload undertaking to this effect with bid.

3. Generic

Bidders are advised to check applicable GST on their own before quoting. Buyer will not take any

responsibility in this regards. GST reimbursement will be as per actuals or as per applicable rates

(Whichever is lower), subject to the maximum of quoted GST %.

4. Past Project Experience

For fulfilling the experience criteria any one of the following documents may be considered as valid proof
for meeting the experience criteria:

a. Purchase Order copy along with Invoice(s) with self-certification by the bidder that supplies against the
invoices have been executed.

b. Execution certificate by client with order value.

4 / 7

1172072/2022/O/o APD(KHUSHINAGAR)-NR
51



c. Any other document in support of order execution like Third Party Inspection release note, etc.

5. Certificates

Bidder's offer is liable to be rejected if they don't upload any of the certificates / documents sought in the
Bid document, ATC and Corrigendum if any.

6. Generic

End User Certificate: Wherever Bidders are insisting for End User Certificate from the Buyer, same shall
be provided in Buyer’s standard format only.

7. Generic

Supplier shall ensure that the Invoice is raised in the name of Consignee with GSTIN of Consignee only.

8. Generic

1. The Seller shall not assign the Contract in whole or part without obtaining the prior written consent of
buyer.

2. The Seller shall not sub-contract the Contract in whole or part to any entity without obtaining the prior
written consent of buyer.

3. The Seller shall, notwithstanding the consent and assignment/sub-contract, remain jointly and severally
liable and responsible to buyer together with the assignee/ sub-contractor, for and in respect of the due
performance of the Contract and the Sellers obligations there under.

9. Generic

Performance Bank guarantee: The successful bidder shall submit Contract performance guarantee (in
lieu of Contract Performance security) of the value equivalent to 03% (three percent) of the Total Contract
Value to AAI in the form of an irrevocable and unconditional bank guarantee on scheduled commercial
banks as per Performa provided. The guarantee shall be submitted within 10 days of acceptance of Work
order by the bidder, and will be valid till three months after expiry of the contract.

Advisory to successful vendor’s i.r.o PBG and EMD

A.    AAI has made arrangement for verification of Bank guarantees
received from venders through Structured Financial Messaging
System (SFMS) of ICICI bank.

B.    The successful bidder may submit the PBG in accordance with the
bank detail,

                                                                  i.      CORPORATE NAME : AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

                                                                 ii.      BANK NAME : ICICI BANK

                                                               iii.      IFSC CODE : 1C1C0000007

                                                               iv.      BG ADVISING MESSAGE : IFN 760COV (BG ISSUE), IFN
767COV (BG AMENDMENT)

                                                                v.      UNIQUE IDENTIFIER CODE : AAICATC (in field 7037 of
the BG advising message code). 

C.    While submitting the documents to BG issuing bank, successful bidder
will also submit letter to the BG issuing bank as per the format
mentioned in the annexure I

D.   Based on the above information, the BG confirmation message
through SFMS will be triggered to the beneficiary bank i.e. ICICI and
on the basis of unique identifier code, the BG confirmation mail will be
received by Kushinagar (concerned Finance section CATC) airport.

5 / 7

1172072/2022/O/o APD(KHUSHINAGAR)-NR
52



E.    While submitting the original BG document, successful bidder must
attach the copy of the SFMS BG confirmation message sent by BG
issuing bank to ICICI bank.

 

 

 

10. Buyer Added Bid Specific ATC

Buyer Added text based ATC clauses

A. Work Experience: The bidder should have successfully executed in last seven years, similar work of

Transporting heavy machines for Government Departments or Public undertakings or Private sectors

(within India) meeting any one of the following criteria:

a. One order of value more than or equivalent to Rs.11,84,720.00 (80% of estimated cost)

b. Two orders each of value more than or equivalent to Rs. 7,40,450.00(50% of estimated cost)

c. Three orders each of value more than or equivalent to Rs. 5,92,360.00 (40% of estimated cost)

Note: For all bidders submitting experience certificate issued by Private Organizations and not by

Govt/PSU, the bidder is required to submit TDS certificate for the cost of work done.

B. Performance/Experience Certificate: Bidder shall submit performance/experience certificate in
respect of the work(s)/order(s) claimed against experience as mentioned above. These certificates should
be issued by the end user agencies for which the work(s)/order(s) have been carried out and endorsed by
the bidder. Such performance/experience certificates should clearly indicate the following:

i. Name & scope of order or contract,

ii. Value of order or contract,

iii. Order or Contract No., Award date

iv. Order or Contract Completion date.

The scope of works in respect of works claimed above, should be substantiated by submission of

appropriate documentation such as relevant portion of the contract.

.

2. Buyer Added Bid Specific ATC

Buyer uploaded ATC document Click here to view the file .

Disclaimer
The additional terms and conditions have been incorporated by the Buyer after approval of the Competent
Authority in Buyer Organization. Buyer organization is solely responsible for the impact of these clauses on the
bidding process, its outcome and consequences thereof including any eccentricity / restriction arising in the
bidding process due to these ATCs and due to modification of technical specification and / or terms and
conditions governing the bid. Any clause incorporated by the Buyer such as demanding Tender Sample,
incorporating any clause against the MSME policy and Preference to make in India Policy, mandating any Brand
names or Foreign Certification, changing the default time period for Acceptance of material or payment timeline
governed by OM of Department of Expenditure shall be null and void and would not be considered part of bid.
Further any reference of conditions published on any external site or reference to external documents / clauses
shall also be null and void. If any seller has any objection / grievance against these additional clauses or
otherwise on any aspect of this bid, they can raise their representation against the same by using the

6 / 7

1172072/2022/O/o APD(KHUSHINAGAR)-NR
53

https://fulfilment.gem.gov.in/contract/slafds?fileDownloadPath=SLA_UPLOAD_PATH/2022/May/GEM_2022_B_2193965/CLM0010/condition_18a72a86-816c-4539-a339-277dae96cf54_vandana_sahu@aai.aero.docx


Representation window provided in the bid details field in Seller dashboard after logging in as a seller within 4
days of bid publication on GeM. Buyer is duty bound to reply to all such representations and would not be
allowed to open bids if he fails to reply to such representations.

This Bid is governed by the General Terms and Conditions, conditons stipulated in Bid and
Service Level Agreement specific to this Service as provided in the Marketplace. However in case if any condition
specified in General Terms and Conditions is contradicted by the conditions stipulated in Service Level
Agreement, then it will over ride the conditions in the General Terms and Conditions.
In terms of GeM GTC clause 26 regarding Restrictions on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India, any bidder from a country which
shares a land border with India will be eligible to bid in this tender only if the bidder is registered with the Competent Authority. While participating in bid, Bidder has to
undertake compliance of this and any false declaration and non-compliance of this would be a ground for immediate termination of the contract and further legal action
in accordance with the laws.

---Thank You---

7 / 7

1172072/2022/O/o APD(KHUSHINAGAR)-NR
54

https://admin.gem.gov.in/apis/v1/gtc/pdfByDate/?date=20220520
https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/bid/bidsla/11695319304964

